Exhibit 10

SUMMERETLL HOUSING
AauaUNITIE  or Dt ciion G ROUP RECEIVED
PLANNING DIVISION
JAN 17 2020
355 — 415 E. Middlefield Road
Compliance Analysis and Request for Exceptions Community Development
Department

The proposed project at 355 — 415 E. Middlefield Road is zoned P-41 and subject to the East-Whisman
Precise Plan. Approximately 4.0 acres of the project site are within the High Intensity subarea of the Precise
Plan’s Mixed Use Character Area, and approximately 2.0 acres of the project site are within the Medium
Intensity subarea.

Attachment 1 to this memo outlines the Precise Plan’s development standards, parking standards and open
space requirements for the High Intensity and Medium Intensity subareas of the Mixed Use Character Area
as they relate to the proposed project.

As explained below, the proposed project fully conforms to the intent of the Precise Plan and substantially
conforms to the development standards, parking standards and open space requirements. Due to special
circumstances of the site such as the slope and dimensions of the site, the City's preferred alignment for on-
site pedestrian and vehicle connectivity and legacy environmental concerns related to past uses of the site,
SummerHill respectfully requests that the City grant certain exceptions to the development standards for
the site, pursuant to section 6.2.3 of the Precise Plan. The requested exceptions are shown graphically on
Attachment 2.

As explained below, the requested exceptions are consistent with the intent of the Precise Plan and would
result in a superior project.

A. Service Street Curb-to-Curb Width

Figure 36 of Section 5.5.2 requires service streets to have a minimum the curb-to-curb width of 26’ to
facilitate fire department access. In order to accommodate the City’s desire for a public pedestrian and bike
connection along the southern edge of the site and the associated setbacks and landscaping, SummerHill
respectfully requests that the City allow the section of the service street at the south side of the podium
condominium building to have a curb-to-curb width of 20’, with an additional 10" width of pavement
adjacent to the street (separated only by a rolled curb) in order to provide enough width for a fire truck
while also maintaining a 10’-wide path for bikes and pedestrians. The proposed design has been reviewed
and approved by the Fire, Public Works and Planning Departments.

B. Building-to-Building Separation

Table 28 of Section 5.5.2 calls for a minimum 65’ building-to-building separation for buildings without
“active priority frontage.” SummerHill respectfully requests that the City allow a minimum building
separation of 53’ between the podium condominium building and the four-story townflat buildings.

The purpose of the building-to-building separation standard is to avoid the creation of tight corridors — the
“canyon effect.” However, the canyon effect decreases as the height of the buildings decreases. The
proposed minimum building-to-building separation of 53’ is consistent with the intent of the Precise Plan
because it would provide sufficient width to avoid a canyon effect, given that the townflat buildings are only
four stories tall and the “street wall” of the townflat buildings is broken up by a public park and an alley.

777 S. California Ave, Palo Alto, CA 94304 phone 650.857.0122 fax 650.857. 1077 shhousinggroup.com
| S i e T e R S e e S e S e S e A L R et



355 — 415 E. Middlefield Road
Compliance Analysis and Request for Exceptions

C. Side Setback

Table 7 of Section 3.4 requires that side setbacks be a minimum of 15’ wide. The proposed project complies
with the 15’ setback throughout the site, with the exception of the balconies and bays on the west side of
Building 2, which encroach approximately 1’ into the setback area. The balconies and bays are important to
the architecture of the building because they break the plane of the fagade and articulate the massing.

SummerHill respectfully requests that the City either allow the 1’ encroachment pursuant to paragraph 4 of
section 3.3.4 of the Precise Plan or grant an exception to allow the setback to be reduced to approximately
14’ at the west side of Building 2, in order to accommaodate the balconies and bays to break the plane of the
facade and articulate the massing,

D. Ground Level Wall Plate Height

Section 3.3.1.7 requires that ground level plate heights be at least 12’ above primary frontage sidewalk
grade. The 12’ is measured from the top of curb to the top of thé ground-floor wall plate. Buildings 4 and 5
{the podium condominiums and apartments) comply with the requirement, and the lobby entrances to the
townflat buildings also comply with the requirement, but the remainder of the ground-floor wall plate of the
townflat buildings would need to be raised approximately 2°-3” to achieve the minimum 12’ plate
requirement.

SummerHill respectfully requests an exception from the 12’ requirement for the ground-floor wall plate,
because the taller wall plate would be inconsistent with the residential character of the architecture and the
affected area of the ground floor consists entirely of garages, powder rooms and laundry rooms, not primary
living space. The proposed project would meet the intent of the design standard by providing at least 12’ of
ground floor wall-plate height in the podium condominiums, the apartments and the entry lobbies for the
townflat buildings.

E. Ground Level Above Sidewalk Grade

Section 3.3.1.8 requires that the floor at ground level be no more than 4’ above the primary frontage
sidewalk grade. Due to the slope of the site — with the north side of the site being approximately 6’ — 7’
lower than the south edge of the site — the ground-level floors of Buildings 4 and 5 are approximately 4.5' —
5.5’ above the sidewalk grade along the Middlefield Road frontage. To reduce the elevation of the ground-
level floors of Buildings 4 and S, the buildings would need to be lowered 1’ — 2’, which would cause the
ground-floor units along the east and west sides of the podium condominiums and the apartments to be 1’ -
2’ feet below the grade of the adjacent sidewalk.

SummerHill respectfully requests an exception to allow the ground-level floors of Buildings 4 and 5 to be
approximately 4.5’ — 5.5’ above the sidewalk grade along the Middlefield Road frontage, to accommodate
the north-south slope of the site and allow the ground-floor units along the east and west sides of the
podium condominiums and the apartments to even with or above the grade of the adjacent sidewalk.

F. Sidewalk Width

Figure 36 of Section 5.2.2 lists a 5’ minimum sidewalk width for service streets with fire lanes. The proposed
sidewalks along the service streets are at least 5’ wide, with the exception of the sidewalk at the south side
of the podium condominium building. At the south side of the podium condominium building, the width of
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the sidewalk is reduced to 4’ in order to maximize the width of the pedestrian and bike route along the
south edge of the site and provide more landscaping along the south side of the condominium building.

SummerHill respectfully requests an exception to allow a 4’-wide sidewalk along the south side of the
podium condominium building in order to accommodate the pedestrian and bike route and the additional

landscaping.

G. Solar Photovoltaic Roof Area

Effective January 1, 2020, sections 8.20.9 and 8.20.14 of the City Code require all new multi-family
residential projects to install photovoltaic systems on at least 50% of the roof area of the project. The
proposed project can accommeodate the 50% requirement on all buildings except Building 1. Due to the
orientation and limited effective solar array area, Building 1 is only able accommodate photovoltaic systems
on approximately 38% of the roof area. SummerHill respectfully requests an exception from sections 8.20.9
and 8.20.14 of the City Code to allow Building 1 to provide photovoltaic systems on only approximately 38%
of the roof area.
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